JANUARY 2008 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR08-03</u>

INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

"AN LR RESCINDING LR-07-05 A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A PROGRAM WHEREIN THE LEGISLATOR'S THAT DO NOT GET ELECTED HAVE A RIGHT TO RECEIVE SEVERANCE PAY AT THE ESTABLISHED HOURLY RATE FOR A PERIOD OF UP TO 90 DAYS AFTER ELECTION."

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians

WHEREAS: after careful and extended review of the issue the Legislature has concluded that LR07-05 is not appropriate and does not comply with the Legislature's future ability to provide funds thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

BY THIS ACTION LR 07-05 IS HEREBY RESCINDED AND SHALL HAVE NO FURTHER EFFECT OF LAW AS IT RELATES TO THE CROW LEGISLATURE.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY UPON PASSAGES BY THE CROW LEGISLATURE.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this <u>LR08 -03</u> was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>16</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>18TH</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2008.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Legislature **C**row Tribal

JANUARY 2008 REGULAR SESSION RESCINDING LR07-05 Page 1 of 1



Rescinding LR07-05. Severance Pay

Bill or Resolution Number <u>LR 08.03</u>	Introduced by Legislative Date of	Vote January 18, 2008
	Beanch	J

Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained	
L. Plain Bull, Sr.				
C. Goes Ahead				
O. Costa			<u></u>	
V. Crooked Arm				
M. Not Afraid				
P. Alden, Jr.				
B. House	_V	·		
E. Fighter, Sr.				•
C.J. Stewart			<u> </u>	
L. Hogan				
S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.				
O. Half, Jr.				
M. Covers Up, Sr.				:
R. Old Crow, Sr.				
W. Plainfeather	<u> </u>		• •	
D. Wilson			·	;
B. Shane Secretary of the House				
J.D. Stone, Sr. Speaker of the House				:
Totals:			0	
Result of Vote:				:

(Passed)

Not Passed

Tabled

Veto-Override

1-18-08

Date Beverly M. Shane

Secretary of the House

Jonathan D. Stone Speaker of the House

Date